Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Justin Mark Brockie	08/21/2007
James Michael Kelly	07/30/2007
Richard A. Robbins	08/28/2007
Warren Stanton Gifford	08/24/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Therap Services, LLC
Street Address:	562 Watertown Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite #3
City:	Waterbury
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06708

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11604577

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)822-5096

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (212) 530-5096

Email: tkudrenetsky@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Nathaniel T. Browand

Address Line 1: One Chase Manhattan Plaza
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	39010.00100
-------------------------	-------------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nathaniel T. Broward

PATENT REEL: 019772 FRAME: 0743

500346520

\$40<u>.</u>00

CH \$40

Total Attachments: 8		
source=4754916#page1.tif		
source=4754916#page2.tif		
source=4754916#page3.tif		
source=4754916#page4.tif		
source=4754916#page5.tif		
source=4754916#page6.tif		
source=4754916#page7.tif		
source=4754916#page8.tif		

Docket No. 39010-00100

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Justin Mark Brockie

7 Cobblefield Court, Wolcott, CT 06716, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method And System For Managing Secure Sharing Of Private Information Across Security Domains (title of discovery or invention)

	·
[]	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 27, 2006, under o and
WHERE	7 A C+

Therap Services, LLC, 562 Watertown Avenue, Suite #3, Waterbury, CT 06708-2240, USA

(name and address of assignee)

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;
- AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for

NY2:#4717155

the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signature:
«Inventors»
Citizenship: United Kingdon
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this21st day ofAugust2007.
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
SS.:
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)
On this _21st_ day ofAugust, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, Justin M Brockie personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified. Notary Public Thy Comm. expires

Docket No. 39010-00100

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

James Michael Kelly

37 Ridgewood Road Ext., Woodbury, CT 06798, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method And System For Managing Secure Sharing Of Private Information Across Security Domains (title of discovery or invention)

[]	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 27, 2006, under
Serial N	o and

WHEREAS:

Therap Services, LLC, 562 Watertown Avenue, Suite #3, Waterbury, CT 06708-2240, USA

(name and address of assignee)

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW. THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I. SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I. SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;
- AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for

NY2:#4717155

assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns. Assignor's signature: Citizenship: United St IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this ____30th_ day of __July____, 2007. STATE OF CONNECTICUT) SS.: COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)

the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such

applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and

On this _30th_ day of ___July_____, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, James M Kelly personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.

Notary Public My Commission expires June 30, 2010

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

W	Н	F	R	E	A	ς	
**	11	ட	11			.,	

Richard A. Robbins

225 West 83rd Street, Apt. 21D, New York, NY 10024, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method And System For Managing Secure Sharing Of Private Information Across Security Domains (title of discovery or invention)

	·
[]	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 27, 2006, under o and
WHERE	EAS:

Therap Services, LLC, 562 Watertown Avenue, Suite #3, Waterbury, CT 06708-2240, USA

(name and address of assignee)

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

- I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- I. SAID. ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;
- AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for

NY2:#4717155

the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

«Inventors» Citizenship:United States IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this28th day ofAugust, 2007. STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	Assignor's signature:
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this28th day ofAugust, 2007. STATE OF CONNECTICUT)	·
2007. STATE OF CONNECTICUT) ss.: COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN) On this _28th_ day ofAugust, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, Richard A. Robbins personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	Citizenship: United States
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN) On this _28th_ day ofAugust, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, Richard A. Robbins personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN) On this _28th_ day ofAugust, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, Richard A. Robbins personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
On this _28th_ day ofAugust, 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, Richard A. Robbins personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	ss.:
personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.	COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN)
MULLA & MCKEARA My commission expires June 30, 2010	personally appeared to me, known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the coregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and

Docket No. 39010-00100

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS:

Warren Stanton Gifford, 580 Patten Ave., Apt. 3, Long Branch, NJ 07740, USA

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR(S)), has made a discovery or invention entitled:

Method And System For Managing Secure Sharing Of Private Information Across Security Domains (title of discovery or invention)

[]	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith,
[X] Serial N	for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been filed on November 27, 2006, under o. and
WHERE	

Therap Services, LLC 562 Watertown Ave., Suite 3, Waterbury, CT, 06708-2240

(hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Be it known that in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said discovery or invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S), hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue all such Letters Patent for said discovery or invention to the ASSIGNEE, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and behalf of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

I, SAID, ASSIGNOR(S), hereby covenant that I have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein sold, assigned, transferred and set over;

AND I, SAID ASSIGNOR(S) hereby further covenant and agree that the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said discovery or invention and claim the benefits of the International Convention, and that I will, at any time, when called upon to do so by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, as the case may be, any facts known to me respecting said discover or invention, and execute and deliver and all lawful papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the said discovery or invention, the said applications and the said Letters Patent in the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, and that it reissues of the said Letters Patent or disclaimers relating thereto, or divisions, continuations, or re-filings of the said applications, or any thereof, shall hereafter be desired by the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful onths, execute and deliver all such disclaimers and all divisional, continuation and reissue applications so desired, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such reissues and the procuring thereof and for the filing of such disclaimers and such applications, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and

assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or discover in all countries, and without further compensation but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

Assignor's signature:

«Inventors»

Citizenship: United States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this 24th day of 20 C.7

STATE OF) they you

county of) travelin

On this 24 day of , 2007, before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared to me

known and known to me to be the individual who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment, and who duly acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his own voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposed therein specified.

Notary Public

SUZANNE M. LAVIGNE
Notary Public, State of New York
No: 4844257
Ouglified in Franklin County

Oualified in Franklin County

My Commission Expires 12/31/09
